

No. 18-938

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RITZEN GROUP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JACKSON MASONRY, LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

ANDREW B. TALAI
LINDSAY N. WALTER
ALEXANDRIA V. RUIZ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 W. Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

GRIFFIN S. DUNHAM *
HENRY E. HILDEBRAND, IV
DUNHAM HILDEBRAND, PLLC
2416 21st Avenue South
Suite 303
Nashville, TN 37212
(615) 933-5850
griffin@dhnashville.com

Counsel for Respondent

October 4, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S ORDER DENYING RELIEF FROM THE AUTO- MATIC STAY WAS FINAL AND IMME- DIATELY APPEALABLE.....	13
A. Bankruptcy court orders are immediate- ly appealable if they finally dispose of discrete disputes within the larger case ..	14
B. The relevant “proceeding” is the process of resolving a stay relief motion, which becomes “final” when the motion is granted or conclusively denied.....	18
1. Stay relief involves a discrete claim, a discrete proceeding, and a discrete de- cision based on a legal standard	18
2. Resolving a motion for stay relief triggers significant consequences	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued		Page
3. The bankruptcy court did not deny Ritzen’s motion without prejudice		25
4. Textual clues suggest that a stay relief motion is the relevant proceeding for purposes of appealability		26
5. The history of the Bankruptcy Code does not support Ritzen’s argument		28
C. The majority of circuits have long held that orders denying relief from the automatic stay are “final”		29
II. PERMITTING AN IMMEDIATE APPEAL FROM THE DENIAL OF STAY RELIEF PROMOTES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY		30
A. Congress intended for courts to conclusively and expeditiously resolve stay relief requests in bankruptcy cases		31
B. Providing that the denial of stay relief is immediately appealable promotes judicial efficiency in bankruptcy cases		32
C. Postponing appeal of the denial of stay relief creates practical problems for the administration of bankruptcy cases		37
CONCLUSION		40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	15, 33
<i>In re Am. Mariner Indus., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>In re Apex Oil Co.</i> , 884 F.2d 343 (8th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2005)	31
<i>In re Atlas IT Exp. Corp.</i> , 761 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 2014)	23, 26, 29
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bullard</i> , 475 B.R. 304 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012)	16
<i>In re Bullard</i> , 494 B.R. 92 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2013)	16
<i>In re Bullard</i> , 752 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2014)	16
<i>In re of Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Caterpillar v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	39
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	28
<i>Ex parte Christy</i> , 44 U.S. 292 (1845)	31
<i>In re Comer</i> , 716 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15, 23
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	3
<i>In re Dixie Broad., Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Eddleman v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 923 F.2d 782 (10th Cir. 1991)	23, 37
<i>Eubanks v. FDIC</i> , 977 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>In re Excel Innovations, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Farmers & Merchants Bank & Tr. of Watertown v. Trail W., Inc.</i> , 28 B.R. 389 (D.S.D. 1983)	24
<i>In re Gledhill</i> , 76 F.3d 1070 (1996).....	38
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	24
<i>Grundy Nat’l Bank v. Tandem Min. Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 1436 (4th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Hillis Motors, Inc. v. Haw. Auto. Dealers’ Ass’n</i> , 997 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	30
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	27
<i>In re Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , No. 3:16-BK-02065, 2018 WL 1636085 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. Apr. 3, 2018)	5, 34
<i>In re James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Jove Eng’g, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	25
<i>In re Lane</i> , 591 B.R. 298 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990) (per curiam)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re Lee</i> , 467 B.R. 906 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>In re Lieb</i> , 915 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	39
<i>In re Marvel Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Mayor of Vicksburg v. Henson</i> , 231 U.S. 259 (1913)	22
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	3, 19, 31
<i>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	4, 24
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	22
<i>In re Paper I Partners, L.P.</i> , 283 B.R. 661 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)	33
<i>Rajala v. Gardner</i> , 709 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2013)	29, 32
<i>In re Regency Woods Apartments, Ltd.</i> , 686 F.2d 899 (11th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)	33
<i>In re Rice</i> , 462 B.R. 651 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>In re Saco Local Dev. Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983)	18
<i>In re Schaffrath</i> , 214 B.R. 153 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Smith v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 587 (1926)	22
<i>In re Sonnax Indus., Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990)	23, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sure-Snap Corp. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	3
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	24
<i>Tringali v. Hathaway Mach. Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>United States v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	7
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 1111 (7th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>In re W. Elecs. Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	26, 29

COURT DOCUMENTS

Dismissal Order, <i>Jackson Masonry, LLC v. Ritzen Group, Inc.</i> , No. 18-486-IV (Tenn. Ch. Ct. Jan. 4, 2017).....	34
Final Order, <i>Jackson Masonry, LLC v. Ritzen Group, Inc.</i> , No. 18-486-IV (Tenn. Ch. Ct. Aug. 13, 2018).....	34, 35

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1001.....	31
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001.....	14, 19, 31, 32
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002(a)(1).....	1, 6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8007.....	33
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014.....	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9024.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1	27
11 U.S.C. § 362	3, 5, 20
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2)	37
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	4, 6
11 U.S.C. § 362(e)(1)	4, 6, 31
11 U.S.C. § 362(f)	31
11 U.S.C. § 1127	20
11 U.S.C. § 1129	20
11 U.S.C. § 1321	27
11 U.S.C. § 1323	20
11 U.S.C. § 1325	20
11 U.S.C. § 1329	20
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)	27
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B)	21
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(G)	4, 21, 27
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	6, 14, 23, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1291	14
Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-3-103(a)	34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: <i>The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	27
16 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3926 (3d ed. 2019)	28
16 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3926.1 (3d ed. 2019)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
16 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3926.2 (3d ed. 2019)	15, 29
1 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 5.09 (16th ed. 2014)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
Samuel R. Maizel, <i>Civil Resource Manual: 96. The “Who, What, When, Where, Why, And How” of Appeals in Bankruptcy Proceedings—Generally</i> , Dep’t of Justice (Mar. 15, 1996), https://www.justice.gov/jm/civil-resource-manual-96-who-what-when-where-why-and-how-appeals-bankruptcy-proceedings	29, 30
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
